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OLF | 20 /o ol ol ol ol ] Lalblplala oL 51 SECTION 1007.6.1 SIZE INDICATES EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL | REFUGE I
oL |4 B ‘ — L HAVE TWO WHEELCHAIR SPACES. THE OCCUPANCY LOAD ON
um N IRITIT 112 / | EACH LEVEL WITH AN AREA OF REFUGE IS LESS THAN 200. el =
. CONSISTENT WITH THE EXCEPTION IN THIS SECTION, THE PLANS | I
R \ SHOW THE REDUCTION TO ONE WHEELCHAIR SPACE WHERE
; PERMITTED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. ; 66
AREA OF SAN BRUNO FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED ONE WHEEL CHAIR SPACE NOTE:
REFUGE (MAY 11, 2009). DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED IN SHEET A-100 SERIES
LEVEL 2 - EXITING PLAN LEVEL 3 - CODE/ LIFE SAFETY EXITING PLAN FOR THE PATH OF TRAVEL
2 1" = 20|_0Il 3 1" = 20'_0"
1017.3 DEAD ENDS: EXCETION 3. IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP B WHERE THE BUILDING IS
. EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
#QE%%\?VLQ(?(??RS&M:AQ R‘?E“?OCVCEUDP%"I‘E\T(ERM 903.3.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET. * SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
"EDUGATION OR INSTRUCTION" FROM THE U ARGE SPAEST CAUNDRY  MATERIAL MENS  WOMEN'S LOBBY CLIENT THE CAMPUS SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (APPLICATION # 01-11316) PROVIDES THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM BUILDING 4. THESE DOCUMENTS WERE SUBMITTED TO DSA ON DECEMBER 23, 2008)
DEFINITION OF ASSEMBLY (SEE 2007 CBC SECTION LOCKER LOCKERS RECEPTION
303.1). ALL CLASSROOMS |,f, THIS BUILDING ARE "B" MEETING STORAGE DISPENSARY AA10A 4.110B 4110 A. BUILDING AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION C. LOCATION ON PROPERTY D. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS F. MEANS OF EGRESS
OCCUPANCIES BASED IN THE REVISED DEFINITION 4-132 4-130 4-110D 4-110C - ELEVATOR
OF "ASSEMBLY" IN THE 2007 CBC. IT IS ALSO 478 SF 370 SF 208 SE 335 SF 498 SF 741 SF 461 SF EGUIP. RM DB SKYLINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE BLDG 4N FUNCTIONS AS A SEE AS-101 SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF THE BUILDING AND SEE CBC TABLE 503 FOR BASIC ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS OCCUPANT LOAD PER LEVEL:
CONSISTENT WITH OTHER SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY 5 OLF oF | 1 : VOCATIONAL SCHOOL OF COSMETOLOGY, GENERAL CAMPUS CLEARANCES TO ALL PROPERTY LINES AND OTHER BUILDINGS. AND BASIC ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA FOR B OCCUPANCY AND
CLASSIFICATIONS BAESD ON USE RATHER THAN OLF 15 OLF | 300 OLF | 300 || OLF |100 LF 50 50 S ‘ 4-104C ‘ ‘ 4-104B ‘ CLASSROOMS, AND CAMPUS ADMINISTRATION, THEREFORE TYPE [I-B CONSTRUCTION LEVEL | OCCUPANT | NUMBER OF | NUMBER | NUMBER | NUMBER
OCCUPANT LOAD, WHERE THE USE DOES NOT FALL oL 32 oL 1 oL 1 oL 3 oL 12 oL 17 oL 30 COMPROMISED OF A MIXED USE OCCUPANCY OF \B OCCUPANCIES CBC TABLE 602 FIRE RESISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON LOAD EXITSREQD| OF EXITS | OF ACS | OF ACS
UNDER THE CRITERIA OF "ASSEMBLY". WITH ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY AREA. THE HAIR, SPA, AND PROXIMITY TO PROPERTY LINES. SEE BELOW FOR ACTUAL PROJECT GROSS FIGURES: PERCBC |PROVIDED| EXITS EXITS
SMALL FACULTY ESTHETICIAN LABS DO NOT CONTAIN QUANTITIES OF HAZARDOUS TABLE 1019.1 REQD PRO'D
THE CLASSROOMS IN THIS BUILDING ARE STRICTLY MEETING RESOURCE — — MATERIALS WHICH WOULD CLASSIFY IT AS H OCCUPANCY. CBC TABLE 602 GROSS SF AREAS PER STORY 1 691 3 7 3 7
FOR EDUCATIONAL USE FOR STUDENTS ABOVE THE - — ﬁ( N
12TH GRADE AND ARE NOT "MULTIPURPOSE" ROOMS. 4-146 4-144 Hﬁ T~ ~ < | 303.1 GROUP A-3: (HOSTING GALLERY ONLY) ASSEMBLY GROUP A 2 920 3 5 3 4
STUDENT <IN OCCUPANCY INCLUDES, AMONG OTHERS, THE USE OF A BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FIRE SEPARATION OCCUPANCY
AS SUCH, VIA MEETING MENORANDUM DATED DSA 333 SF 258 SF ELECTRICAL N LEVEL 1 20,498
CONFIRM THEIR CLASSIFICATIONS AS "B" RESOURCE — ROOM OR STRUCTURE, OR A PORTION THEREOF, FOR THE GATHERING OF TYPE DISTANCE =X (FEET) | GROUPA, B, S-1 3 356 2 3 2 3
OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2007 CBC OLF | 15 || OLF | 15 4-1405 s 41047 | PERSONS FOR PURPOSES SUCH AS CIVIC, SOCIAL, RELIGIOUS LEVEL 2 30,438
SECTION 304.1 "B" OCCUPANCIES. oL 2 | oL 17 376 SF26 = E?I FUNCTIONS: TYPE Il B X< 5 1HR EVEL 3 13200 CBC TABLE 1005.1 MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH
OLF K 304.1 GROUP B: BUSINESS GROUP B OCCUPANCY INCLUDES, 5 <X <10 1HR LEVEL | TOTAL OCCUPANT WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
< AMONG OTHERS, THE USE OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, OR SHALL =7 = TOTAL GROSS AREA 73,228 SQFT LOAD/NUMBER OF
oL ol Ly INCLUDE BUILDINGS,STRUCTURES, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, FOR 10 < X < 30 0HR PROVIDED EXITS STAIRWAYS 88'&%%53‘;5?2
‘ o \ - ] 1 OFFICE, PROFESSIONAL OR SERVICE-TYPE TRANSACTIONS, WHICH =0 = BUILDING HEIGHT
ARE NOT CLASSIFIED AS H OCCUPANCIES. B OCCUPANCIES SHALL X > 30 0HR 20" (“USE 44" 15" (** USE 44"
| . o MEDIUM INCLUDE EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANIES FOR STUDENTS ABOVE THE = NO. STORIES 3 1 691/7 ( ) ( )
LARGE g r@@ﬂ:«@m] o nncpes | pemsas C"Ais:\;(z)o'\" 12TH GRADE. NO. OF STORIES BELOW GRADE 0 2 920/5 37" (* USE 44") 28" (** USE 44")
CLASSROOM I st : : - - " o (o "
L — — — i 311.2 GROUP S-1: MODERATE HAZARD STORAGE HEIGHT TO OCCUPIED FLOOR +30'-0" 3 356/3 24" (* USE 44") 18" (** USE 44")
4-148 | - - @Jr B | JI i 992 SF CBC TABLE 704.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS
2577 SF % L@ L% | @ A — OLF | 50 508.3 MIXED OCCUPANCIES BASED ON PROXIMITY TO FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. HEIGHT TO TOP OF BUILDING +46'-0" *  MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH= 44" PER CBC 1009.1
) T — | | Q@ ' ** MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH= 44" PER CBC 1017.2
OLF | 20 EEEp]l= 3NN | EEEa = | [OL | 49 508.3.1 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES. ACCESSORY OCCUPANICES cae 0is CBC TABLE 503 CBC TABLE 1016.1 EXIT AGCESS TRAVEL DISTANGE
- L= [ H BC TABLE 704. :
o | 1z = = e > * - BUILDING R PORTION THEREOF. AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY | CONST. | BASIC ALLOWABLE | ACTUAL
T EEEs M= NN | O MECHANICAL : GROUP TYPE | TYPE  |STORIES/AREA/ | STORIES/AREA OCCUPANCY TYPE WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM (FEET)
- J\ (RRRRRRRERR R J ROOM OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT OCCUPY MORE THAN 10 PERCENT OF THE CLASSIFICATION FIRE SEPARATION % OF WALL HEIGHT
I \ uitipuuni s JANITOR - . — AREA OF THE STORY IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AND SHALL NOT OF OPENING DISTANGE =X (FEET) | OPENING PER A3 250
JANITOR 13 B = 4-100 EXCEEED THE TABLULAR VALUES IN TABLE 503, WITHOUT HEIGHT STORY B TYPE II-B | 4/23,000/55 FEET | 3/73,228
4150 — 1316 SF AND AREA INCREASES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 504 AND B 300
| | 506 FOR SUCH ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES. UNPROTECTED X<5 NOT PERMITTED
' | OLF | 300 CALCULATIONS FOR AREA INCREASE PER TABLE 503 FROM 23,000 S-1 250
IQ/ISE'I'I\IIQ?/I L _' oL 4 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OF ACCESSORY 5<X<10 10% SF PER STORY TO 129,000 GROSS SF ARE AS FOLLOWS:
' | m USES (AGGREGATE) = 10% X 30,438 SQFT = 3,044 SQFT CBC 1014.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN OCCUPANCIES
4-152 | lEA _, 10 < X <15 15% 1. BASIC ALLOWABLE BUILDING OTHER THAN GROUPS H-1,H-2, AND H-3, THE COMMON PATH OF
WOMEN'S | CUTY _ FACULLY _ __ SPALAB . ESTLAB — — - TOTAL ACCESSORY USE AREA AREA PER TABLE 503: 23,000 SF/STORY |  EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET.
RSTRM | OFFICE OFFICE H (HOSTING GALLERY ROOM 4-241) = 1,226 SQFT 15 < X <20 25%
' 252 4-136 4-134 4-122 4-120 2. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM EXCEPTION 1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
4-160 | | 203 SF 189 SF 2780 SF 2571 SF 107 1,226 SQFT < 3,044 SQFT OKAY 20 < X <25 45% AREA INCREASE PER CBC 506.3: 23,000/STORY X 2 = 46,000/STORY | TRAVEL IN GROUP B, F, AND S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE
65 | THAN 100 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED
- OLF | 100 OLF | 100 OLF | s5p OLF | 50 ALLOWABLE AREA FOR A-3 OCCUPANCY TYPE Il B= 9,500 SQFT 25 < X =30 70% TOTAL ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR: 46,000/STORY |  THORUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERED SYSTEM
| oL oL oL oL INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1.1.
] m 2 2 55 51 1,226 SQFT < 9,500 SQFT OKAY X > 30 NO LIMIT TOTAL ALLOWABLE
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VOCATIONAL ROOM OCCUPANCY
THE OCCUPANT LOAD TABLE (CBC TABLE 1004.1.1) IDENTIFIES TWO DISCRETE
FUNCTION CATEGORIES UNDER "EDUCATIONAL" -
"VOCATIONAL ROOM AREA." "VOCATIONAL" ROOMS ARE DESIGNED TO INCLUDE
EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC TO A PARTICULAR OCCUPATIONAL TASK BEING TAUGHT.
THE SPA AND ESTHETICIAN LAB ROOMS CONTAIN A SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT RELATED TO THE VOCATIONS BEING
TAUGHT. GIVEN THE NATURE OF THE INSTRUCTION AND THE EQUIPMENT PRESENT
IN THESE ROOMS, WE PROPOSE THE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR OF 50 SF/OCCUPANT
AS LISTED WITHIN THE "VOCATIONAL ROOM AREA" USE CATEGORY IN CBC TABLE
1004.1.1 IS APPROPRIATE. THIS FACTOR IS ALSO CONSISTENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) "ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET PER STUDENT STATION"
(ASF/STN) THAT USES A 50 SF/STUDENT STATION FOR HEALTH SERVICE OR
COMMERCIAL SERVICES LABORATORIES [RE:CLASSIFICATION 1200 OR 3000 AS
PRESCRIBED IN CCR §57028 CCR TITLE 5, DIV. 6, CH.8, SUBCH.1].

"CLASSROOM AREA" AND
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. LEVEL 1 - EXITING PLAN

ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICE PROVIDED
IN TIERED CLASSROOM (4-148, 4-170 & 4-
180). SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

LEVEL 1

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 691

1" = 20'_0"

CONCLUSION: AREA OF ACCESSORY USE IS LESS THAN BOTH THE
10% FLOOR AREA AND TABULAR VAULES THE AREA PERMITTED. THE
ACCESSORY AREAS ARE PERMITTED TO BE INCLUDED AS PART OF
THE MAIN OCCUPANCY (GROUP B)

508.3.1.2 ALLOWABLE AREA AND HEIGHT. THE ALLOWABLE AREA
AND HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL BE

BASED ON THE ALLOWABLE AREA AND HEIGHT FOR THE MAIN CBC TABLE 601
OCCUPANCY(B) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.1.
BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE II-B
508.3.1.3 SEPARATION NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES OR THE MAIN OCCUPANCY. STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS EXT. 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS INT. 0 HOUR
B. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS EXT. | SEE TABLE 602
603.1 TYPE Il: THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF SKYLINE COLLEGE
BLDG 4 SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. THE NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS INT. | 0 HOUR
RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE CONCRETE, STRUCTURAL FRAME
SHALL BE STEEL AND THE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE gb%gggfggmging'wg% DING 0 HOUR
CONCRETE SLAB OVER METAL DECK.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING 0 HOUR
SUPPORT BEAMS AND JOISTS

C. FIRE RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

SEE CBC TABLE 601 FOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR
BUILDING ELEMENTS.

BUILDING AREA:

3 STORY X 46,000/STORY = 138,000 SF

OKAY

CONCLUSION: ACTUAL PROJECT 73,228 < ALLOWABLE 138,000
NOTE: FRONTAGE AREA INCREASE OR HEIGHT INCREASE WITH
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE WAS USED TO MEET
THE PERMITTED AREA AND HEIGHT.

CBC SECTION 502 BASEMENT DEFINITION
A BASEMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A STORY ABOVE GRADE
PLANE WHERE THE FINISH SURFACE OF THE FLOOR ABOVE THE

BASEMENT IS:

2. MORE THAN 12 FEET ABOVE FINISH GROUND LEVEL AT ANY
POINT.FINISH FLOOR IS 15 FEET ABOVE GROUND LEVEL,
THEREFORE THE LEVEL 1 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A STORY.

E. CORRIDORS

CBC TABLE 1017.1 CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
FOR OCCUPANCIES A, B, AND S. SKYLINE COLLEGE BLDG 4
SHALL BE SPRINKLERED, THEREFORE ALL CORRIDORS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE 0-HR RATED.

CBC TABLE 1017.2 CORRIDOR WITH. THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR
WIDTH SHALL BE AS DETERMINED IN SECTION 1005.1, BUT NOT

LESS THAN 44 INCHES.

LEGEND

CBC 1025.8 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL FOR ASSEMBLY

AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET FROM ANY SEAT TO A POINT
WHERE AN OCCUPANT HAS A CHOICE OF TWO PATHS OF TRAVEL
TO TWO EXITS.

CONCLUSION: THE ENTIRE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERED SYSTEM. FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP A,
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE 30 FEET.
FOR OCCUPANCY GROUPS B AND S-2, THE MAXIMUM COMMON
EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE 100 FEET.

CBC 1014.2 EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES. EGRESS
FROM A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING
AND INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH
ADJOINING ROOMS, OR AREAS ARE ACCESSORY TO THE AREA
SERVED, ARE NOT A HIGH HARZARD OCCUPANCY AND PROVIDE A
DISCERNABLE PATH OF EGRESS TO AN EXIT.

CBC 1007.1 ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF EGRESS

ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN
ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE
MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1015.1 OR 1019.1
FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTTION OF
THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1015.1
OR 1019.1.

EXCEPTIONS: 3. IN ASSEMBLY SPACES WITH SLOPED FLOORS, ONE
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM A SPACE
WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
FOR ACESSS TO THE WHEELCHAIR SPACES MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS.

OFFICE USE/OCCUPANT TYPE
4-100 ROOM NUMBER Bl ¢ T 1 T 0
200 SF SQUARE FOOTAGE ‘“‘L {0 R
OLF 100 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
oL 2 OCCUPANT LOAD (SF/OLF)

1 HR STAIR AND SHAFT
ENCLOSURES.

CBC 707.4

60 MINUTE FIRE RATED DOOR

FEET

NUMBER OF

TRAVEL DISTANCE IN

40U

15 OCP

OCCUPANTS EXITING
U(PPER) OR L(OWER)
INDICATES LEVEL

EXITING

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
IN AREA OR SUITE
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